
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Licensing & 
Gambling Acts Sub Committee   
 
Wednesday, 21st August 2024 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Matthew Kerry 

Telephone: 01246 242519 
Email: matthew.kerry@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing & Gambling Acts 
Sub Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in Committee Room 1, 
The Arc, Clowne on Friday, 30th August, 2024 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Friday, 30th August, 2024 at 10:00 hours taking place in Committee Room 1, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Election of Chair for the meeting 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda; 
b) any matters arising out of those items; 
 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Sub 
Committee meeting held on 29th July 2024. 
 

 

5.   To hear representations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
determine whether to grant an application for a Premises Licence 
at Bennies Kitchen, The Old School, Mill Street, Clowne, 
Chesterfield, S43 4JN 
 

9 - 48 



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Sub Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council held in Committee Room 1, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 
29th July 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 
Councillors Amanda Davis, Will Fletcher and Jeanne Raspin. 
 
Officers:- Louise Arnold (Legal Team Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer)), 
Samantha Crossland (Licensing and Enforcement Officer) and Matthew Kerry 
(Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
 
LGASC6-24/25 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
Moved by Councillor Jeanne Raspin and seconded by Councillor Will Fletcher 
RESOLVED that Councillor Amanda Davis be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

Councillor Amanda Davis in the Chair 
 
 
LGASC7-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
LGASC8-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
LGASC9-24/25 MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Sub 
 Committee held on 20th June 2024 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
LGASC10-
24/25 

TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO SUSPEND OR REVOKE A 
PERSONAL LICENCE, UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003, 
FOLLOWING A LICENCE HOLDER'S CONVICTION FOR 
RELEVANT OFFENCES 
 

In attendance for this item was the Licence Holder Mr. Mark Wayne Marriott and PC Andy 
Clay of the Derbyshire Constabulary. 
 
The Chair introduced the item and welcomed those present.  
 
The Chair explained the procedure that would be followed and stated that the hearing 
was not a Court and as such strict Court rules did not apply.  Any evidence given would 
not be given under oath, but the Chair reminded parties that providing untrue statements 

4

Agenda Item 4



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 
was a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
With all those present confirming they had received the relevant documents, the Chair 
invited the Licensing Officer to present the report. 
 
The Licensing Officer stated the Council was responsible for granting Personal Licences 
under the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’).  The Act set out 4 statutory objectives, each of 
equal importance, that had to be addressed by the Council when discharging its functions 
under the legislation.  Those licensing objectives were: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder;  

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and  

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
In addition to the legislation, the Council had to have regard to the Revised Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Act and to the Council’s own Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
The report set out that
[...]
ight of appeal 
against the decision to the Magistrates Court, exercisable within 21 days of receipt of the 
notification. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:00 hours. 

8



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee 

 
30th August 2024 

 
To hear representations made under the Licensing Act 2003 

 
Report of the Environmental Health Team Manager (Licensing) 

 
 

Classification This report is public 

Report By 
 

Lindsey Delamore, Licensing and Enforcement Officer, 
01246 217237, lindsey.delamore@bolsover.gov.uk  

Contact Officer Lindsey Delamore, Licensing and Enforcement Officer, 
01246 217237, lindsey.delamore@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To hear representations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and determine whether to 
grant an application for a Premises Licence at Bennies Kitchen, The Old School, Mill 
Street, Clowne, Chesterfield, S43 4JN. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Bolsover District Council is responsible for the Licensing and Regulation of 

Premise Licences under the Licensing Act 2003. As part of those responsibilities 
the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee is required to consider any 
application for a Premises Licence where valid representations have been 
received and not withdrawn.  
 

1.2 The Licensing Act 2003 is clear that four statutory objectives, each of equal 
importance, must be addressed by the Council when discharging its functions 
under the legislation.  

Those licensing objectives are:  
• The prevention of crime and disorder;  
• Public safety;  
• The prevention of public nuisance; and  
• The protection of children from harm. 

 

1.3 In addition to the legislation, the Council must have regard to the Revised 

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and to the Council’s 

own Licensing Policy. 

9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:lindsey.dela
[...]
nutes
	5 To hear representations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and determine whether to grant an application for a Premises Licence at Bennies Kitchen, The Old School, Mill Street, Clowne, Chesterfield, S43 4JN
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Sub Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council held in Committee Room 1, The Arc, Clowne on Friday, 
30th August 2024 at 10:14 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 
Councillors Amanda Davis, Emma Stevenson and Rita Turner. 
 
Officers:- Louise Arnold (Legal Team Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer)), Lindsey 
Delamore (Licensing and Enforcement Officer) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and 
Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting, observing, was Councillor Anne Clarke. 
 
 
LGASC11-24/25 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
Moved by Councillor Rita Turner and seconded by Councillor Amanda Davis 
RESOLVED that Councillor Emma Stevenson be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

Councillor Emma Stevenson in the Chair 
 
 
LGASC12-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
LGASC13-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
LGASC14-24/25 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Amanda Davis and seconded by Councillor Emma Stevenson 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Sub 
 Committee held on 29th July 2024 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
LGASC15-24/25 TO HEAR REPRESENTATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING 

ACT 2003 AND DETERMINE WHETHER TO GRANT AN 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT BENNIES 
KITCHEN, THE OLD SCHOOL, MILL STREET, CLOWNE, 
CHESTERFIELD, S43 4JN 
 

In attendance for this item was the Applicant, Mr. Peter Hopkinson, and his son, Mr. Peter 
Luke Hopkinson. 
 
The Chair introduced the item and welcomed those present. 



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

2 

The Legal Officer explained it had been brought to the attention of the Council on 
Tuesday, 27th August 2024 that the objectors listed in the Report had not been notified of 
the hearing until Tuesday, 27th August 2024, and had therefore not had the requisite 10 
working days advance notice, unlike the Applicant who had been notified. 
 
On attempting to make contact with the objectors, one had commented that they would 
have attended the hearing had they been given more notice, and the other objector had 
not responded to attempts. 
 
The Legal Officer further advised Members that Regulation 32 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearing) Regulations 2005 stated “the authority shall, if it considers that any person may 
have been prejudiced as a result of the irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure 
the irregularity before reaching its determination”.  Members needed to therefore consider 
whether to continue the hearing or adjourn to prevent prejudice towards the objectors. 
 
The Chair stated in her view, to prevent prejudice and ensure fairness, it would be 
appropriate to adjourn the hearing to enable the 10 working days necessary to inform the 
objectors. 
 
The Legal Officer noted, if the objectors were not present at the rescheduled hearing, 
Members would need to determine whether it would be in the public interest to proceed in 
their absence, but with knowledge and confirmation that the objectors had been given the 
opportunity to attend. 
 
The Members unanimously RESOLVED that the hearing be adjourned and a new 
hearing take place. 
 
Apologies were expressed for the need for the hearing to be adjourned, and the Chair 
thanked all those for attending. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:25 hours. 


